# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2015 NOV 30 A 8:06

# IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

# APPLICATION OF DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. FOR POOL CONTRACTION, POOL CREATION, AND SPECIAL POOL RULES, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 15,412

### PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by applicant as required by the Oil Conservation Division.

### APPEARANCES

<u>APPLICANT</u> Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 333 West Sheridan Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Attention: Joe Hammond (405) 552-8102

### **OPPONENT**

### APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY

James Bruce Post Office Box 1056 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 (505) 982-2043

**OPPONENT'S ATTORNEY** 

#### STATEMENT OF THE CASE

### APPLICANT

Applicant seeks an order creating a new pool for development of the Bone Spring formation, designated the West Parkway-Bone Spring Pool, to initially include Sections 20-22 and 27-29 of Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. Applicant further seeks the contraction of the Scanlon Draw-Bone Spring Pool, Turkey Track-Bone Spring Pool, and Parkway-Bone Spring Pool so that they do not include any acreage described above. Finally, applicant seeks special rules and regulations for the pool, including standard 40 acre vertical oil spacing and proration units, standard 320 acre horizontal oil spacing and proration units, special well location requirements for horizontal wells, special depth bracket allowables, and a gas:oil ratio of 10000:1.

# **OPPONENT**

### **PROPOSED EVIDENCE**

# APPLICANT

WITNESSES	EST. TIME	<u>EXHIBITS</u>
Joe Hammond (landman)	15 min.	Approx. 8
Zack Poland (geologist)	15 min.	Approx. 8
Henry Konan (engineer)	15 Min.	Approx. 6
<u>OPPONENT</u>		

**WITNESSES** 

EST. TIME

EXHIBITS

# **PROCEDURAL MATTERS**

-None-

Respectfully submitted.

allus

ames Bruce Post Office Box 1056 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 (505) 982-2043

Attorney for Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.